

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

THE ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF
NEW YORK, THE ONEIDA TRIBE
OF INDIANS OF WISCONSIN and
THE ONEIDA OF THE THAMES,

Plaintiffs,

and

Civil Action No.
74-CV-187 (LEK) (DRH)

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
THE NEW YORK BROTHERTOWN
INDIAN NATION,

Plaintiffs-Intervenors,

-against-

THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
THE COUNTY OF MADISON, NEW YORK and
THE COUNTY OF ONEIDA, NEW YORK,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ELIOT SPITZER

Attorney General of the State of New York
Attorney for Defendant, The State of New
York
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224

WHITE & CASE LLP

1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Of Counsel

NIXON PEABODY LLP

Attorneys for Defendants, The County of
Madison, New York and The County of
Oneida, New York
Clinton Square, P.O. Box 31051
Rochester, New York 14603

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 2 |
| The Complaints | 2 |
| The Tribal Plaintiffs' Complaint | 2 |
| The United States' Complaint-In-Intervention | 3 |
| Procedural History | 4 |
| The Undisputed Facts | 8 |
| The Subject Land and the Oneidas | 8 |
| United States Knowledge of the Land Transactions | 12 |
| ARGUMENT | 15 |
| POINT I | |
| DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSING THE ACTION | 15 |
| A. The Claims Are Ripe For Summary Judgment | 15 |
| B. The Oneidas' Land Claim is Barred By the Decisions in <u>Sherrill</u> And <u>Cayuga</u> | 16 |
| 1. The Oneidas' Claims Are Disruptive Indian Land Claims | 21 |
| 2. The Transactions At Issue Took Place Over 150 Years Ago | 23 |
| 3. Most of the Tribe Has Resided Elsewhere Since the Middle of the Nineteenth Century | 23 |
| 4. Generations Have Passed During Which Non-Indians Owned and Developed the Area | 24 |

5. The Area Has Long Had a Distinctly Non-Indian Character 24

6. The Oneidas Long Delayed In Seeking Relief 25

POINT II

THE CLAIMS OF THE UNITED STATES ARE SIMILARLY BARRED
BY LACHES 26

CONCLUSION 29

ATTACHMENTS A-E - DECISIONS/BRIEF REPORTED IN WESTLAW

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|---------------|
| <u>Aldrich v. Randolph Cent. Sch. Dist.</u> , 963 F.2d 520 (2d Cir. 1992) | 16 |
| <u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) | 16 |
| <u>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Cuomo</u> , 1999 WL 509442 (N.D.N.Y. July 1, 1999) | 22 |
| <u>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki</u> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005), <u>cert. denied</u> , 126 S. Ct. 2021, 2022 (2006) | <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Empresa Naviera Santa S.A.</u> , 56 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2005) | 20 |
| <u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) | 15 |
| <u>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</u> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <u>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</u> , 544 U.S. 1057 (2005) | 26 |
| <u>Curley v. Village of Suffern</u> , 268 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001) | 15 |
| <u>Joint Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton</u> , 528 F.2d 370 (1st Cir. 1975) | 28 |
| <u>Olvera-Morales v. Int’l Labor Mgmt. Corp.</u> , No. 02-1589, 2006 WL 931752 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2006) | 7 |
| <u>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. City of Sherrill</u> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 226 (N.D.N.Y. 2001) | 23 |
| <u>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. New York</u> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 104 (N.D.N.Y. 2002) | 7 |
| <u>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. New York</u> , 520 F. Supp. 1278 (N.D.N.Y. 1981) | 4 |
| <u>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida</u> , 199 F.R.D. 61 (N.D.N.Y. 2000) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. United States</u> , Nos. 301 and 300-A, 1982 WL 25826 (Ct. Cl. Sept. 10, 1982) | 12 |
| <u>Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin v. AGB Props., Inc.</u> , No. 02-233, 2002 WL 31005165 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2002) | 6 |
| <u>Parmar v. Jeetish Imports, Inc.</u> , 180 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 1999) | 7 |
| <u>Stuart v. American Cyanimid Co.</u> , 158 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 1998) | 16 |
| <u>Tenenbaum v. Williams</u> , 193 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1999) | 16 |
| <u>United States v. Boylan</u> , 265 F. 165 (2d Cir. 1920) | 15, 27 |
| <u>United States v. LoRusso</u> , 695 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1982) | 7 |
| <u>United States v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</u> , 576 F.2d 870 (Ct. Cl. 1978) | 12 |
| <u>United States v. Uccio</u> , 940 F.2d 753(2d Cir. 1991) | 7 |
| <u>Federal Statutes</u> | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2415(a) | 27 |
| 7 Stat. 44 | 8 |
| 7 Stat. 556 | 10 |
| <u>Federal Rule</u> | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) | 15 |
| <u>Miscellaneous</u> | |
| Oneida Indian Nation of New York’s Petition for Rehearing in <u>Sherrill</u> , 2005 WL 959687 (2d Cir. April 25, 2005) | 26 |
